LAWS OF THE FORTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY [Ch. 183

CHAPTER 183

STANDING APPROPRIATION PROVISIONS

H. F. 384

AN ACT repealing standing-appropriation provisions in sections of the code, 1935, and acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, and for the respective state departments as follows: Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-f sixty-five (6943f65), as amended by section eleven (11), chapter one hundred eighty-four (184), section eighteen (18), chapter one hundred ninety-six (196), and section twentyfour (24), chapter one hundred ninety-eight (198), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, relating to the board of assessment and review; sections forty-seven hundred fifty-five-b thirty-one (4755-b31) and forty-six hundred thirty-c one (4630c1), relating to motor vehicle fees and the state highway commission; section one hundred seventy-seven (177), relating to the reporter of the supreme court and code editor; sections one hundred seventy-five (175), one hundred seventy-six (176), one hundred seventy-six-a one (176-a1) and one hundred seventy-seven (177) of chapter one hundred thirty-four (134), acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, relating to maintenance funds of the motor vehicle department and the state highway commission; and section fifty-one hundred five-a fifty-four (5105a54), relating to fees from motor vehicle carriers, and section forty-seven hundred fifty-five-b four (4755-b4) relating to the state highway commission.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-f sixty-five 2 (6943-f65), Code, 1935, as amended by section eleven (11) of chapter 3 one hundred eighty-four (184), section eighteen (18) of chapter one 4 hundred ninety-six (196) and section twenty-four (24) of chapter 5 one hundred ninety-eight (198), Acts of the Forty-seventh General 6 Assembly, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 2. Section forty-seven hundred fifty-five-b thirty-one (4755-2 b31), Code, 1935, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 3. Section forty-six hundred thirty-c one (4630-c1) of the 2 code of 1935, is hereby amended by striking from lines eleven (11), 3 twelve (12) and thirteen (13) thereof the following:

4 "support fund of the highway commission created by section 4755-5 b31" and substituting in lieu thereof "primary road fund".

1 SEC. 4. Section one hundred seventy-five (175) of chapter one 2 hundred thirty-four (134), Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assem-3 bly, is hereby amended by striking therefrom subsection one (1) and 4 two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

5 "1. Three per cent of the gross fees and penalties thereon, to the 6 general fund of the state."

7 Said section is further amended by renumbering the remaining sub-8 section.

1 SEC. 5. Sections one hundred seventy-six (176) and one hundred 2 seventy-six-a one (176-a1) of chapter one hundred thirty-four (134), 3 Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assembly, are hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 6. Section one hundred seventy-seven (177) of chapter one 2 hundred thirty-four (134), Acts of the Forty-seventh General Assem-3 bly, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"The treasurer of state shall at the end of said fiscal year ascertain the cost of maintenance of the motor vehicle department and transfer to the primary road fund the ascertained difference between the

283

CH. 184] LAWS OF THE FORTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

7 amount retained in the general fund under the provision of this act 8 and the maintenance cost of said department, together with any unex-9 pended balance in the reimbursement fund."

1 SEC. 7. Section forty-seven hundred fifty-five-b four (4755-b4), 2 Code, 1935, is hereby amended by inserting the words "the mainte-3 nance and housing of the State Highway Commission," after the 4 comma (,) and preceding the word "and" in line fifteen (15) of said 5 section.

1 SEC. 8. Section fifty-one hundred five-a fifty-four (5105-a54), 2 Code, 1935, is hereby amended by striking therefrom subsection one 3 (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

4 "1. One-fifth thereof to the treasurer of state to the credit of the 5 general fund."

1 SEC. 9. Section one hundred seventy-seven (177), Code, 1935, is 2 hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1939.

CHAPTER 184

CHAIN STORE TAX

H. F. 511

AN ACT to amend sections sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g two (6943-g2), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g five (6943-g5), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g six (6943-g6), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g seven (6943-g7), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g eight (6943-g8), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g eleven (6943-g11), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g twelve (6943-g12), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g fourteen (6943-g14), sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g fifteen (6943-g15), and to repeal section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g thirteen (6943-g13), chapter three hundred twenty-nine-G one (329-G1), code, 1935, relating to chain-store tax and the collection thereof.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g two (6943-2 g2), Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the word "board" to 3 "commission" in line six (6), and by changing the words "board of 4 assessment and review" to "tax commission" in lines six (6) and seven 5 seven (7) thereof.

1 SEC. 2. Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g five (6943-g5), 2 Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the word "board" to "com-3 mission" in lines six (6), seven (7), ten (10) and thirteen (13) 4 thereof.

1 SEC. 3. Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g six (6943-g6), 2 Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the word "board" to "com-3 mission" in lines six (6), twelve (12), eighteen (18), nineteen (19) 4 and twenty-three (23) thereof.

1 SEC. 4. Section sixty-nine hundred forty-three-g seven (6943-g7), 2 Code, 1935, is hereby amended by changing the word "board" to "com-3 mission" in line five (5) of subsection one (1), and in lines two (2)